

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao



SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL SESSION OF THE SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY HELD ON DECEMBER 07, 2016, 9:00 A.M., WEDNESDAY, AT THE CONFERENCE ROOM OF THE OFFICE OF THE CITY MAYOR

PRESENT:

Hon. Raymund P. Guzman Hon. Danilo L. Baccay Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao Hon. Jose Pedro G. Velasco Sangguniang Panlungsod Member, Temporary Presiding Officer Sangguniang Panlungsod Member,

ABSENT:

Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Official Business) -do-

NOTE:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 239-2016

City Vice Mayor (Acting City Mayor)

A RESOLUTION APPROVING CITY DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 15-2015 "RESOLUTION ENDORSING TO THE 7TH TUGUEGARAO CITY COUNCIL THE APPROVAL OF THE TUGUEGARAO CITY CY 2008, 2009, 2010 AND 2013 EXCISE TAX UTILIZATION"

WHEREAS, Tuguegarao City is granted a share in the amount of Twenty Million Six Hundred Twenty Two Thousand One Hundred Ninety Seven Pesos (P20,622,197.00), a share on the collection of Burley and Native Tobacco Excise Tax against the FYs 2008, 2009, 2010 and 2013 pursuant to Local Budget Memorandum No. 73, dated March 8, 2016;

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Development Council has passed CDC Resolution No. 15-2016, endorsing the Excise Tax Utilization for CYs 2008, 2009, 2010 and 2013;

WHEREAS, the said CDC Resolution enumerates the different programs and projects to be undertaken which shall be funded from the share of Tuguegarao City in the collection of Burley and Native Tobacco Excise Tax for CYs 2008, 2009, 2010 and 2013, to wit:

Type of Program	Name of Project	Amount
Livelihood Development		
Agro Industrial Project	2 units 4-wheel drive tractor	6,480,000.00
Production Loan Support	Loan assistance to tobacco farmers beneficiaries	2,000,000.00
Financial Support	Financial assistance to registered beneficiaries	7,629,000.00
Infrastructure Project		
Farm-to-Market Road	Farm-to-Market Road	4,513,197.00
		P20,622,197.00

WHEREAS, the Department of Budget and Management (DBM) issued Local Budget Memorandum (LBM) No. 073 dated March 8, 2016 prescribing the guidelines on the Release of the Remaining Shares of Cities and Municipalities from the Prior Years' Collections of Excise Taxes Chargeable against the FYs 2010-2013 General Appropriations Act.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing premises, RESOLVED, that CDC Resolution No. 15-2016 endorsing the approval of CYs 2008, 2009, 2010 and 2013 Excise Tax Utilization granted to Tuguegarao City as its share from the CYs 2008, 2009, 2010 and 2013 collection of Burley and Native Tobacco Excise Tax in the amount of P20,622,197.00 be approved.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the list of programs and projects to be implemented with the use of the said Trust Fund shall be supported by corresponding programs of work in accordance with R.A. 7171, R.A. 8290, R.A. 8240 and DBM LBM No. 071, subject to the usual accounting and auditing rules and regulations.

RESOLVED FINALLY, that copies of this resolution be furnished to the City Mayor Hon. Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, the Regional Director of the DBM-RO2, Ms. Isabel C. Taguinod, Director IV, and the Hon. Manuel N. Mamba of the Province of Cagayan, for their information and guidance.

On motion of Hon. Danilo L. Baccay, with the inhibition of Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao and without any objection, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 239-2016 was UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED in plenary under suspended rules.

X-X-X I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING: O, Ph. D. Secretary to the Sargguniang Panlungsod ATTES HON. RAYMUND P-GUZMAN Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

angguniang Panlungsod Member Temporary Presiding Officer

cel.

Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan City of Tuguegarao

OFFICE OF THE SP SECRETARIAT

CERTIFICATION / ATTESTATION

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that Hon. Raymund P. Guzman, member of the Seventh City Council, was the Temporary Presiding Officer during the Special Session held on December 7, 2016 in view of the fact that the Regular Presiding Officer, Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II, was the Acting City Mayor.

This is to certify further that Resolution No. 239-2016 titled "A Resolution Approving City Development Council Resolution No. 15-2015 – Resolution Endorsing to the Seventh Tuguegarao City Council the Approval of the Tuguegarao City CY 2008,2009, 2010 and 2013 Excise Tax Utilization" was approved in plenary under suspended rules during the above-mentioned special session.

This certification is issued on December 12, 2016 at Tuguegarao City, Cagayan.

I hereby certify to the correctness and veracity of the foregoing:

Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTATION

HON. RAYMOND P. GUZMAN Member. Seventh City Council Temporary Presiding Officer